9

Credit Highlights & Ratio Targets

Enhanced credit ratio targets will further strengthen Rayonier’s balance sheet and provide greater
capital allocation flexibility amid anticipated “higher-for-longer” interest rate environment.

Current Credit Ratings
 S&P:  BBB- / Stable
 Moody’s: Baa3 / Stable

Credit Highlights
 Strong Adj. EBITDA* margins
 High EBITDA-to-FCF conversion
 Significant asset coverage
 Weighted avg. cost of debt:

– Current: ~3.2% / 90% fixed
– Pro Forma for $150mm Paydown:  ~2.8% / 100% fixed

Credit Ratio Targets
 Committed to maintaining an investment grade

credit profile
 Target credit metrics include:

̶ Net Debt / Adj. EBITDA*:   ≤ 3.0x  ≤ 4.5x
̶ Net Debt / Asset Value:   ≤ 20%  ≤ 30%

* Non-GAAP measure (see Appendix for definitions and reconciliations).
(1) Maturity profile excludes New Zealand minority shareholder loans, which are expected to be

renewed at maturity.
(2) Assumes transaction fees and expenses of $2.5 million. Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for OR

disposition based on 3-year average EBITDA attributable to the property (2021-23E).

Pro Forma Capitalization & Maturity Profile (1)

($ in millions) 9/30/2023 OR Sale (2) Pro Forma

Total Debt (3) $1,519.0 ($150.0) $1,369.0

(–) Cash ($107.8) ($89.5) ($197.3)

Net Debt $1,411.2  ($239.5) $1,171.7

Credit / Valuation Data
2023E Adjusted EBITDA (4) $287.5 ($5.8) $281.8

Shares / OP Units Outstanding 150.7 – 150.7

Enterprise Value (5) $5,808.3 ($239.5) $5,568.8

Credit Statistics

Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA* 4.9x – 4.2x

Net Debt / Enterprise Value* (5) 24% – 21%
($ in millions)

$150MM to be retired
with OR sale proceeds

New
Targets

Previous
Targets

Pro Forma Debt Cost

$150MM of remaining floating rate
exposure through 2025

(3) Debt reflects principal on long-term debt, gross of deferred financing costs and unamortized discounts.
(4) Rayonier 2023E Adjusted EBITDA based on midpoint of full-year guidance per Q2 2023 Financial Supplement.
(5) Enterprise value based on market capitalization (including Rayonier, L.P. “OP units”) plus net debt based on RYN share

[…]

Timber write-offs resulting from casualty events include the write-off and adjustments of merchantable and pre-merchantable timber volume
damaged by casualty events that cannot be salvaged.

Investor Presentation  |  November 2023

Reconciliation of Net Debt

55

($ in millions)
Q3 2023
Long-term debt, net of deferred financing costs and unamortized discounts $1,511.4

Plus - deferred financing costs 4.7

Plus - unamortized discounts 2.9

Total Debt (Principal Only) $1,519.0
Cash and cash equivalents (107.8)

Net Debt (1) $1,411.2

($ in millions)
Pro Forma
Total Debt, (Principal Only) @ 9/30/2023 $1,519.0
Less - repayment of floating rate portion of Incremental Term Loan III (150.0)

Total Debt, (Principal Only) $1,369.0
Cash and cash equivalents @ 9/30/2023 (107.8)

Cash proceeds from Oregon sale (242.0)

Cash transaction fees and expenses 2.5

Cash used for repayment of floating rate portion of Incremental Term Loan III 150.0

Net Debt (1) $1,171.7

(1) Non-GAAP measure or pro forma item.

Investor Presentation  |  November 2023

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Adjusted
EBITDA by Segment

56

($ in millions)
Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber

New
Zealand
Timber

Timber
Funds

Real
Estate Trading

Corporate
and Other Total

2023E (1)

Operating income $72.7 ($7.5) $19.2 — $52.8 — ($36.0) $101.2
Timber write-offs resulting from a casualty event (2) — — 2.3 — — — — 2.3
Pro forma operating income (loss) (2) $72.7 ($7.5) $21.5 — $52.8 — ($36.0) $103.5
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 79.8 39.5 21.0 — 15.2 — 1.5 157.0
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 27.0 — — 27.0
Adjusted EBITDA (2) $152.5 $32.0 $42.5   —   $95.0   — ($34.5) $287.5

2022
Operating income $96.6 $15.2 $30.6 — $58.5 $0.4 ($35.5) $165.8
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 60.3 48.0 23.9 — 13.9 — 1.3 147.3
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 28.4 — — 28.4
Gain associated with the multi-family apartment sale attributable to NCI (2) — — — — (11.5) — — (11.5)
Timber write-offs resulting from a casualty event (2) — 0.7 — — — — — 0.7
Large Dispositions (2) — — — — (16.6) — — (16.6)
Adjusted EBITDA (2) $156.9 $63.9 $54.5   — $72.7 $0.4 ($34.2) $314.2

2021
Operating income $66.1 $6.8 $51.5 $63.3 $112.5 $0.1 ($30.6) $269.8
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 54.1 50.5 27.0 2.4 7.9 — 1.2 143.2
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 25.0 — — 25.0
Operating income attributable to NCI in Timber Funds — — — (45.6) — — — (45.6)
Gain on investment in Timber Funds (2) — — — (7.5) — — — (7.5)
Fund II Timberland Dispositions attributable to Rayonier (2) — — — (10.3) — — — (10.3)
Large Dispositions (2) — — — — (44.8) — — (44.8)
Adjusted EBITDA (2) $120.2 $57.3 $78.5 $2.3 $100.7 $0.1 ($29.4) $329.8

(1) Based on midpoint of 2023E Adj. EBITDA guidance per Q2 2023 Financial Supplement.
(2) Non-GAAP measure or pro forma item.

Investor Presentation  |  November 2023

($ in millions)
Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber

New
Zealand
Timber

Timber
Funds

Real
Estate Trading

Corporate
and Other Total

2020
Operating income (loss) $41.3 ($10.0) $30.0 ($13.2) $72.0 ($0.5) ($45.2) $74.4
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 61.8 47.1 25.0 1.6 17.7 — 1.4 154.7
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 30.4 — — 30.4
Operating loss attributable to NCI in Timber Funds — — — 11.6 — — — 11.6
Timber write-offs resulting from casualty events attributable to Rayonier (1) 6.0 — — 1.8 — — — 7.9
Costs related to the merger with Pope Resources (1) — — — — — — 17.2 17.2
Large Dispositions (1) — — — — (28.7) — — (28.7)
Adjusted EBITDA (1) $109.1 $37.1 $55.0 $1.8 $91.4 ($0.5) ($26.6) $267.4

2019
Operating income (loss) $57.8 ($12.4) $48.0 — $38.7 — ($25.1) $107.0
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 61.9 29.2 27.8 — 8.2 — 1.2 128.2
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 12.6 — — 12.6
Adjusted EBITDA (1) $119.7 $16.7 $75.8 — $59.5 — ($23.9) $247.8

2018
Operating income $44.2 $8.1 $62.8 — $76.2 $1.0 ($22.3) $170.1
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 58.6 32.8 28.0 — 23.6 — 1.2 144.1
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 23.6 — — 23.6
Adjusted EBITDA (1) $102.8 $40.9 $90.8 — $123.4 $1.0 ($21.1) $337.7

2017
Operating income $42.2 $1.1 $57.6 — $130.9 $4.6 ($20.9) $215.5
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 49.4 32.0 27.5 — 17.9 — 0.8 127.6
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 13.7 — — 13.7
Costs related to shareholder litigation (1) — — — — — — 0.7 0.7
Large Dispositions (1) — — — — (67.0) — — (67.0)
Adjusted EBITDA (1) $91.6 $33.1 $85.1 — $95.5 $4.6 ($19.4) $290.5

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Adjusted
EBITDA by Segment

57(1) Non-GAAP measure or pro forma item.

Investor Presentation  |  November 2023

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Adjusted
EBITDA by Segment

58

($ in millions)
Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber

New
Zealand
Timber

Timber
Funds

Real
Estate Trading

Corporate
and Other Total

2016
Operating income (loss) $43.1 ($4.0) $33.0 — $202.4 $2.0 ($20.8) $255.8
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 49.8 25.2 23.4 — 16.3 — 0.4 115.1
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 11.7 — — 11.7
Costs related to shareholder litigation (1) — — — — — — 2.2 2.2
Gain on foreign currency derivatives (1) — — — — — — (1.2) (1.2)
Large Dispositions (1) — — — — (143.9) — — (143.9)
Adjusted EBITDA (1) $92.9 $21.2 $56.5 — $86.6 $2.0 ($19.4) $239.7

2015
Operating income $46.7 $6.9 $1.6 — $45.5 $1.2 ($24.1) $77.8
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 54.3 14.8 25.5 — 18.7 — 0.4 113.7
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 12.5 — — 12.5
Costs related to shareholder litigation (1) — — — — — — 4.1 4.1
Adjusted EBITDA (1) $101.0 $21.7 $27.1 — $76.7 $1.2 ($19.6) $208.1

2014
Operating income $45.7 $29.5 $8.7 — $48.3 $1.7 ($35.6) $98.3
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 52.2 21.3 32.2 — 13.4 — 0.9 120.0
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 13.2 — — 13.2
Large Dispositions (1) — — — — (21.4) — — (21.4)
Internal review and restatement costs — — — — — — 3.4 3.4
Adjusted EBITDA (1) $97.9 $50.8 $40.9 — $53.5 $1.7 ($31.3) $213.5

(1) Non-GAAP measure or pro forma item.

	INVESTOR Presentation
	Forward-Looking Statements
	Rayonier Today
	Rayonier At A Glance
	Highly Productive, Geographically Diversified Timberlands
	Rayonier is the Only “Pure Play” Timber REIT
	Timberland vs. Wood Products Volatility
	Rayonier Portfolio Highlights
	Rayonier’s Strategic Priorities
	Enhanced Target Capital Structure & Financial Policy
	Nimble Approach to Capital Allocation
	Rayonier ESG Highlights
	Key Industry Trends
	Underbuilding a Key Difference From Prior Cycle
	Availability of Viable B.C. Timber Has Declined Significantly
	U.S. South Lumber Capacity Gaining Market Share